


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 399 
(By MR. BROTHERTON, MR. PRESIDENT) 

[Pass,ed March 7, 1980; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reienact section two, article one, chapter 
fifty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to eliminat­
ing the fees for the processing of extraditions. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section two, article one, chapter fifty-nine of the code 
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. FEES AND ALLOWANCES. 

§59-1-2. Fees to be charged by secretary of state. 

1 Except as may be otherwise provided in article one, 
2 chapter thirty-one of this code, the secretary of state 
3 shall charge for services rendered in his office the fol-
4 lowing fees to be paid by the person to whom the 
5 service is rendered at the time it is done: 

6 For each certificate of incorporation or copy there-
7 of, including restatements of any such certificates 
8 issued on new agreements, and/ or consolidations 
9 or all certificates of merger or consolidation or 

10 certificates authorizing a foreign corporation to 
11 do business within this state ---------------------------------$10.00 
12 For each certified copy of certificate of incorpora-
13 tion, not to exceed ten pages _____________________ 10.00 

14 
15 

16 

If such copy contains in excess of ten pages, for 
each additional page ---------------------------------------------------- .20 

For filing and recording a trademark ___________________ ,___ 5.00 
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17 For each certificate of change of name, of increase 
18. or decrease of authorized capital stock, of change 
19 of principal office, or of amendment to certificate 
20 . of incorporation _______ :___ _________________________ ______________________ 5.00 

21 For recording a power of attor:qey a.nd certificate 
22 thereof _______ ---------------------------- ------------------·----------------------- 3.00 

23 
24 

For any other certificate, whether required by law 
or made at the request of any person __________________ _ 

25 The foregoing fees shall include the tax on the great 
26 seal or the less seal impressed on any such docu-
27 ment, as well as the filing, recording and indexing 
28 of the same. 

· 29 For endorsing and filing reports of corporations, 
30 and all other papers, which shall include the in-

5.00 

31 dexing of the same, for each report or paper filed 1.00 

32 For any search, not less than --------·------------------------------ '· 1.00 

33 For searches of more than one hour, for each hour 
34 or fraction thereof consumed in making such 
35 search ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
36 The cost of the search shall be in addition to the 
37 
38 

cost of any certificate issued pursuant thereto or 
based thereon. 

39 For entering statement of satisfaction of conditional 
40 sale contract _________ ------------------------------------------------------

41 
42 
43 
44 

For filing each financing, continuation or termina­
tion statement or other statement or writing per .. 
mitted to be filed under chapter forty-six of the 
code -------------------------------------------. ------------------------------------

45 For recording any paper for which no specific fee is 
46 prescribed -----------------------------------------------------------------------
47 Or at the rate, for each one hundred words record-

. 48. ed, of ---------------------------·------------------------------------------------------

49 
_ 50 

51 

For "issuing commission to a notary public, or to a 
commissioner of deeds, which shall include the 
tax on the state seal thereon and other charges 

5.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

.20 

5.00 

52 For a testimonial --------------------------------------- _ ___________ _________ 1.50 

53 For a copy of any paper, if one sheet _ ··------------------------- 1.00 
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54 For each sheet of copy after the first __________________________ .75 

55 For issuing a commission· to a commissioner in any 
56 other state ______ _____ ___ 5.00 

57 For any other work or service not herein enumerat-
58 ed, such fee as may be elsewhere prescribed. 








